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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1524
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.02.2025


NANO ENTERPRISES


1524.  SHRI MAGUNTASREENIVASULU REDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding the total number of MSME registrations during the last five years in the country especially in Andhra Pradesh, category-wise;
(b) the details regarding the total contribution to GDP by the MSME sector during the last five years in a category-wise manner in the country especially those registered in Andhra Pradesh;
(c) whether the Government has undertaken any steps towards the recognition of nano-enterprises in the country during the last five years and if so, the details thereof;
(d) whether the Government has considered/received any proposal regarding the recognition of nano-enterprises in the MSME categorization matrix;
(e) if so, the details regarding the same including total registrations so far under nano-enterprises;
and
(f) whether the Government is implementing schemes/taking initiatives to support nano-enterprises across the country especially in Andhra Pradesh, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons, therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020. As on 31.01.2025 the total number of MSMEs registered in the country on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform is 5,91,55,513. The category-wise details including for Andhra Pradesh given in Annexure.

(b): As per the latest information received from the Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, the share of MSME Gross Value Added (GVA) in all India GDP from 2018-19 to 2022-
23 is given below:


Year Contribution of MSME in
GDP (%)

2018-19 30.5
2019-20 30.5
2020-21 27.3
2021-22 29.6
2022-23 30.1


(c) to (f): No such demand for re- categorisation of MSMEs has been received in this Ministry.


****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1524 due for answer on 13.02.2025

*Udyam Assist Portal launched on 11.01.2023


Category-wise total number of Registered MSMEs under Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam
Assist Portal*  Since 01.07.2020 to 31.01.2025

Sl.
No.

State Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS

17,427 277 14 17,718

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 29,48,276 25,050 1,994 29,75,320
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 32,176 404 35 32,615
4 ASSAM 9,98,756 9,984 878 10,09,618
5 BIHAR 31,93,305 19,433 1,032 32,13,770
6 CHANDIGARH 60,273 1,994 210 62,477
7 CHHATTISGARH 10,16,420 12,115 1,292 10,29,827
8 DELHI 10,42,584 41,275 5,019 10,88,878
9 GOA 1,02,331 1,728 159 1,04,218

10 GUJARAT 33,01,838 83,677 8,554 33,94,069
11 HARYANA 14,63,776 34,563 3,318 15,01,657
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2,53,054 3,956 448 2,57,458
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6,88,191 5,252 353 6,93,796
14 JHARKHAND 11,95,533 9,033 664 12,05,230
15 KARNATAKA 38,94,716 46,856 4,398 39,45,970
16 KERALA 14,01,998 19,180 1,472 14,22,650
17 LADAKH 16,924 145 4 17,073
18 LAKSHADWEEP 1,999 1 - 2,000
19 MADHYA PRADESH 37,48,848 30,153 2,286 37,81,287
20 MAHARASHTRA 76,22,732 1,07,410 12,380 77,42,522
21 MANIPUR 1,29,479 681 38 1,30,198
22 MEGHALAYA 40,717 507 61 41,285
23 MIZORAM 41,704 208 11 41,923
24 NAGALAND 52,602 248 17 52,867
25 ODISHA 18,51,769 14,967 1,102 18,67,838
26 PUDUCHERRY 85,676 960 128 86,764
27 PUNJAB 16,29,264 27,332 2,465 16,59,061
28 RAJASTHAN 33,21,251 42,941 3,441 33,67,633
29 SIKKIM 24,529 200 19 24,748
30 TAMIL NADU 47,46,577 60,050 5,335 48,11,962
31 TELANGANA 22,41,046 28,215 3,152 22,72,413
32 DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN
AND DIU

26,578 1,284 238 28,100

33 TRIPURA 2,53,339 1,004 73 2,54,416
34 UTTAR PRADESH 62,34,715 62,952 4,868 63,02,535
35 UTTARAKHAND 4,79,929 6,370 543 4,86,842
36 WEST BENGAL 41,88,842 36,630 3,303 42,28,775

Total 5,83,49,174 7,37,035 69,304 5,91,55,513

